



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3548]

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT PETITION NO: 20015/2021

Between:

1. SMT. MATHAVARAPU SUJATHA,, W/O.M. AMOSE RAJU, AGED ABOUT 39 YEARS, OCC. HOUSEWIFE, R/O.DOOR NO.14-149/1, PEDDA HAZRIJANAWADA, DENDULURU (V), DENDULURU MANDA, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HOME DEPARTMENT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE, POLICE HEAD QUARTERS MANGALAGIRI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3. DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE, ELURU RANGE, ELURU WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

4. ENQUIRY OFFICER AND SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE NC ADMN, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT, ELURU, PRESENTLY WORKING AS SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (NC), O/O ADDITIONAL D.G.P CID. ANDHRA PRADESH, MANGALAGIRI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

5. K V RAMANA REDDY, S/O.MALLAREDDY, AGED ABOUT 59 YEARS, OCC. SI OF POLICE (879) CCS, ELURU, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.TATA SINGAIAH GOUD

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HOME

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Mr. Tata Singaiah Goud, learned counsel for the Petitioner, would submit that the prayer in the Writ Petition has become infructuous due to the efflux of time.

Considering the said submission, the Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous. No order as to costs.

As a sequel, the Interlocutory Applications, if any, pending in the Writ Petition shall stand closed.

JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

Date: 22.06.2026
DSV

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT PETITION NO: 20015/2021

22.06.2026

DSV

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No. WRIT PETITION NO: 20015/2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
	22.06.2026	<u>GTK, J</u> Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous. (vide separate order) DSV GTK,J	

--	--	--	--